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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D J Tyler

Fund
:
Credit Suisse (UK) Pension Fund

Respondent
:
Credit Suisse First Boston Trustees Limited (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Tyler says that, over a number of years, he had been provided with quotations of prospective early retirement benefits at age 50 indicating a pension of approximately £19,000.  However, just over a year before his 50th birthday he was informed that the estimated pension at 50 would be £8,603.18 pa.  He claims that he relied to his detriment on the earlier, higher, amounts.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Tyler left Credit Suisse in December 1993 when he was aged 40.  On 17 January 1994 the Trustees informed him of his benefit options.  These included :

“A personal pension of £60,332.54 per annum payable from 25 January 2018”.

Mr Tyler elected to leave his benefits in the Fund.

4. An undated benefits illustration apparently sent to Mr Tyler by Michael Kirk & Partners, who were acting as Fund administrators on behalf of the Trustees, shows his pension at 65 as £60,332.54, as above, or a pension at age 50 of £19,709.20 pa.  In August 1995 Mr Tyler requested a further benefit illustration.  On this occasion, Michael Kirk & Partners informed him that his pension at 50 would be £24,059.81 pa.  It is not known which of these quotations was given first.  However, the following year he approached the new administrators, William M Mercer, and was informed on 5 August 1996 that his estimated pension at age 50 would be £19,709.20.

5. Mr Tyler again requested a benefit illustration in 1998.  On this occasion, William M Mercer sent him a quotation (on behalf of the Trustees) stating :

“If you were to retire [at age 50] you would be entitled to the following benefits from the Fund … a full pension of £10,860.14 per annum … the benefits are estimated and cannot be guaranteed.”

The covering letter from William M Mercer, dated 5 June 1998, stated :

“The consent of the Company and the Trustees is required before early retirement can be taken.”

6. Mr Tyler challenged the calculation of his pension at 50.  William M Mercer then wrote to him again on 13 August 1998 stating :

“I can advise you that should you elect to take early retirement at age 50 years, your pension is estimated to be £19,709.20 per annum.  This figure assumes that the increase in the Retail Price Index between the date you left the Fund and age 50 years will be 5% per annum or more.  If price inflation is lower, then the early retirement pension will be lower.”

7. On 11 November 1999 William M Mercer wrote again to Mr Tyler stating :

“I am writing further to [our] telephone conversation [to] confirm that an early retirement factor has been applied to the early retirement pension quoted in our letter dated 11 August 1998.”

8. On 1 June 2001 Mr Tyler again telephoned William M Mercer asking for a quotation of benefits at age 50.  On 14 December 2001 Mr Chavda of Black Mountain International (2000) Limited wrote to him as follows :

“Black Mountain have been retained by the Trustees … to manage the day to day running of the Fund, and my role within this remit is to act as the Pensions Manager.  

I enclose … a correct statement of your retirement benefits should you retire at age 50 and at age 65.  The enclosed statements supersede all of the other statements you have previously been sent.

Following a review by [William M Mercer] of your records … I regretfully have to inform you that all of the quotations provided to you prior to today are incorrect.  The principal reason for the prior quotations being incorrect is that those quotations were inconsistent with the Fund rules that govern your benefits.  Specifically, the early retirement reduction factor that applies to active members rather than deferred members was used in all but the quotation on 5 June 1998; the revaluation in deferment is not fixed at 5% per annum hence resulting in an overstatement of the actual revaluation; and the Guaranteed Minimum Pension is not paid in addition to your early retirement pension …”

The attached quotations showed an estimated pension at age 65 of £40,967.54 pa and an estimated pension at age 50 of £8,603.18 pa.

9. Mr Tyler complained and his complaint was considered under the Fund’s Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure.  The decision confirmed that, essentially, the 5 June 1998 quotation had been prepared on the correct basis.  No explanation was given of why the previous, higher, figures were again given to Mr Tyler in August 1998.

10. Mr Tyler then complained to me.  He said that he “sold a holiday home in December 2000 to make new plans pending retirement at 50” and that his wife had “transferred her section 32 policy in September 2000 into a highly speculative fund, which has subsequently suffered a substantial percentage loss, on the basis that at 50 my pension would be sufficient to meet my needs.” 

11. In their response to Mr Tyler’s complaint, the Trustees relied essentially on Mr Chavda’s letter of 14 December 2001 and the subsequent decision under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure.  They “very much regretted” the errors but said that Mr Tyler was not entitled to benefits based on incorrect quotations.  They considered that he had suffered no financial loss and that he had not relied to his detriment on the incorrect information.  They said Mr Chavda would respond to any enquiries I wish to make of them.  

12. My investigator asked Mr Chavda whether the Trustees had approached the employer to find out whether it would be willing to offer some measure of augmentation of Mr Tyler’s benefits, or whether it would consent to his early retirement at all.  Additionally, he was asked whether the Trustees had or would consider some cash compensation for being grossly misled over a considerable period of time?

13. Mr Chavda’s response on behalf of the Trustees took the form of a letter marked “Without Prejudice” and posted directly to Mr Tyler.  In that letter they challenged my jurisdiction to investigate his complaint, claiming that it had been brought outside the statutory time limits.  Notwithstanding this claim, the trustees offered him £1,000 “in full and final settlement … with no admission as to liability and is also dependent on you agreeing to withdraw your claim to the Ombudsman immediately (and to the Ombudsman consenting to that withdrawal).”

14. Mr Tyler declined the offer.

CONCLUSIONS
15. I am satisfied that Mr Tyler brought his complaint to me within the statutory time limits.  Although he might have been given the correct information in June 1998, that seems to have been almost by accident and, when he questioned the figures, the previous incorrect amounts were again quoted to him.  He did not become aware of the true position until he received Mr Chavda’s letter of 14 December 2001.  

16. Early retirement is subject to the consent of the employer.  The employer is not a respondent to the complaint, but I have been shown no document representing to Mr Tyler that he could take his Fund benefits at 50, nor indicating that he had applied for formal consent.  He should have had cause to doubt from his members’ booklet that he had an automatic right to take his retirement benefits before the age of 65.

17. Consequently, it is my conclusion that it was not reasonable for Mr Tyler to proceed on the assumption that he would be able to take a pension at age 50, however much that pension might be.

18. Mr Tyler has, over many years, been provided with grossly misleading information about the likely amount of his benefits.  The errors are serious and clearly amount to maladministration.  However, in view of my conclusion in the previous paragraph, I do not need to reach a decision as to whether in fact he relied upon the mistaken information in making other decisions.  

19. It is also the case that the provision of misleading or incorrect information about benefits does not confer a right to the incorrect benefits.  Mr Tyler’s correct entitlement is as provided in the Fund rules.  

20. I am satisfied that Mr Tyler suffered considerable distress and disappointment when he learnt of the maladministration.  That can itself be seen as an injustice and to that extent I uphold his complaint.

DIRECTION

21. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustees shall pay Mr Tyler £1,000 to redress the injustice identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 August 2003







- 1 -


